

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION NO.

SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR

[Lead case]

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iv

Introduction ..... 1

Argument and Authorities ..... 1

    I. Plaintiffs And DOJ Are Not Entitled To Relief On Any Of Their  
       Claims Against HB 150 Or SB 4. .... 1

        A. Each Plaintiff Must Prove—Not Merely Allege—  
           Individual Standing To Sue. .... 3

        B. There Is No Evidence To Support A Finding That The  
           Vote Of Any Individual Plaintiff Or Any Member Of An  
           Organizational Plaintiff, Has Been Or Will Be Diluted By  
           HB 150 Or SB 4. .... 5

    II. Plaintiffs And DOJ Have Failed To Prove That The 2011  
       Legislature Acted For A Racially Discriminatory Purpose When It  
       Enacted HB 150 Or SB 4. .... 8

        A. Plaintiffs And DOJ Advance A Theory Of Intentional  
           Racial Discrimination That Conflicts With The Supreme  
           Court’s Interpretation Of The Fourteenth Amendment. .... 8

        B. To Make Race The Predominant Feature Of Their Case,  
           DOJ and Plaintiffs Ignore The Evidence..... 19

        C. DOJ’s Purported “Direct Evidence” Of Intentional  
           Discrimination Proves Nothing About The Legislature’s  
           Purpose. .... 22

    III. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That The Legislature Violated The  
       Fourteenth Amendment When It Enacted HB 150..... 29

        A. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That The Legislature  
           Intentionally Diluted Black Or Hispanic Voting Strength in  
           HB 150..... 29

            1. Bexar County..... 29

            2. Cameron County, Hidalgo County, and HD 35..... 33

            3. Dallas County..... 36

4.	El Paso County .....	38
5.	Harris County.....	43
6.	Hidalgo County: HD 41 .....	48
7.	Nueces County.....	52
B.	The Legislature’s Adherence to the Texas Constitution Is Not Evidence Of Intentional Race-Based Discrimination.....	54
1.	The Texas Constitution’s County-Line Rule Is A Traditional Race-Neutral Redistricting Principle.....	54
2.	The Enacted State House Plan Adheres To Texas’s Race-Neutral Redistricting Principle of Keeping Counties Whole. ....	57
3.	Supreme Court Precedent Clearly Establishes That Traditional Redistricting Principles Cannot Be Subordinated To Race Without Violating The Fourteenth Amendment.....	62
4.	The Legislature’s Application Of The County-Line Rule In Plan H283 Did Not Conflict With The Voting Rights Act Because It Did Not Prevent The Creation Of Any District Required By Section 2.....	64
a.	Hidalgo County and Cameron County. ....	64
b.	West Texas.....	66
C.	Arlington Heights Factors .....	67
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That The Legislature Violated The Fourteenth Amendment When It Enacted SB 4. ....	72
A.	Plaintiffs’ Allegation That The Legislature Failed To Reflect Population Growth In Plan C185 Has No Legal Or Factual Basis.....	72
B.	Congressional District 23.....	74
C.	Travis County, Congressional District 25, and Congressional District 35.....	83

1.	The Legislature’s Decision Not to Preserve CD 25 Is Not A Violation of Section 2 or the Fourteenth Amendment.....	83
2.	The Joint Plaintiffs have not offered any evidence that the Legislature chose to dismantle CD 25 with the intent to harm minority voters. ....	85
3.	CD 35 was never intended to be a “swap” for purposes of Section 2. ....	87
D.	Congressional District 27.....	88
E.	Dallas/Fort Worth.....	90
F.	Plaintiffs’ Complaints About Lost Economic Engines, Offices, and Member Homes Are Baseless. ....	94
V.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Relief Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act. ....	98
A.	The Voting Rights Act Does Not Require States To Create Or Preserve Coalition Or Crossover Districts. ....	98
B.	The State Defendants Have Not Conceded, and Plaintiffs Have Not Proven, Legally Significant Racially Polarized Voting. ....	100
C.	Plaintiffs Have Provided No Evidence That Minority Citizens’ Current Socioeconomic Status or Political Participation Levels Result From Past Discrimination Or State Action.....	110
	Conclusion.....	116
	Certificate of Service.....	117

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 1

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 2, 6

*Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 9, 18

*Backus v. South Carolina*,  
857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.), *aff'd*,  
133 S. Ct. 156 (2012) ..... 8, 9

*Bartlett v. Strickland*,  
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....passim

*Bernal v. Fainter*,  
467 U.S. 216 (1984) .....54

*Brewer v. Ham*,  
876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989) .....99

*Bush v. Vera*,  
517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....passim

*Campos v. City of Baytown*,  
840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988) .....99

*Castaneda v. Partida*,  
430 U.S. 482 (1977) ..... 18

*Chen v. City of Houston*,  
206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 41, 42

*Chicago & Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman*,  
143 U.S. 339 (1892) ..... 4

*Chisom v. Roemer*,  
 501 U.S. 380 (1991) ..... 100

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 108

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 3, 6, 7

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*,  
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) ..... 100

*Clements v. Valles*,  
 620 S.W. 2d 112 (Tex. 1981).....passim

*Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 7

*Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agr.*,  
 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....2

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....5

*Garza v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....12, 13, 14

*Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood*,  
 441 U.S. 91 (1979) ..... 4, 5

*Grace v. Am. Cent. Ins. Co.*,  
 109 U.S. 278 (1883) .....5

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....41

*Johnson v. DeGrandy*,  
 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....63

*Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors*,  
 554 F.2d 139 ..... 110

*Lewis v. Alamance Cnty., N.C.*,  
 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) .....84

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....4, 5, 6, 7

*LULAC v. Clements*,  
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) .....passim

*LULAC v. Midland ISD*,  
 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987) .....99

*LULAC v. Perry*,  
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....53, 84, 85

*Magnolia Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Lee*,  
 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 106

*Mahan v. Howell*,  
 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....53

*Mansfield C. & L. M. R. Co. v. Swan*,  
 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....5

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....18

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....41, 42, 108

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*,  
 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....9, 18, 22

*Muntaqim v. Coombe*,  
 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004), *vacated for lack of subject matter  
 jurisdiction on reh’g en banc*, 449 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam) ..... 105

*Nipper v. Smith*,  
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc) ..... 104

*Overton v. City of Austin*,  
 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989) .....99

*Perry v. Perez*,  
 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam) .....97, 98, 99

*Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....passim

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.*,  
 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....83

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....54

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*,  
 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (per curiam), *aff’d*  
 543 U.S. 997 (2004) .....84

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....11

*Session v. Perry*,  
 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004), *rev’d in part sub nom*  
*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....76, 77, 84

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....passim

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....9

*Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....109, 110

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....6

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....4

*Sims v. Georgia*,  
 389 U.S. 404 (1967) .....18

*Smith v. Craddick*,  
 471 S.W. 2d 375 (Tex. 1971).....passim

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....2

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 3, 6

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 99, 103, 104

*Turner v. Fouche*,  
 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....18

*U.S. v. Charleston County*,  
 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 105

*United Jewish Organizations v. Carey*,  
 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....41

*United States v. Hays*,  
 515 U.S. 737 (1995) ..... 2, 6

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....4

*Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke*,  
 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 105

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....3

*Washington v. Davis*,  
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....11

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*,  
 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....101, 104

*White v. Regester*,  
 412 U.S. 935 (1973) .....101, 110

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 26..... 55, 57, 58, 61

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)..... 100

52 U.S.C. § 10302(c).....3

Act of May 21, 2011, 82d Leg. R.S., ch. 1271,  
 2013 Gen. Laws 3435.....1

Act of June 20, 2011, 82d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 1,  
 2013 Gen. Laws 5091..... 1

Act of June 21, 2013, 83d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3,  
 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 5005.....8

Act of June 23, 2013, 83d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2,  
 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 4889.....8
